
Court File No. CV-23-007007205-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

B E T W E E N: 

FARM CREDIT CANADA  

Applicant 

and 

WHYTE'S FOODS INC./LES AILMENTS WHYTE’S INC., MAISON  
GOURMET INC., TRIAK CAPITAL INC./CAPITAL TRIAK INC., AND  

MARIO SAROLI SALES INC. 
Respondents  

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE 
ACT, R.S.O 1990, C.C.43, AS AMENDED 
 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(as at December 19, 2023) 

FARM CREDIT CANADA / FINANCE 
AGRICOLE CANADA 
1800 Hamilton Street 
P.O. Box 4320 
Regina, SK S4P 4L3 

Dale Snider 
Senior Corporate and Commercial Account 
Manager, Special Credit 
Email: dale.snider@fcc-fac.ca  
 

GOWLING WLG 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 

Lawyers for Farm Credit Canada 

Haddon Murray 
Tel: 416-862-3604 
Email: haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com  
Heather Fisher  
Tel: 416-369-7202 
Email: heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
TD South Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 

Proposed  Receiver of Farm Credit 
Canada 

Jeffrey Rosenberg 
Tel: 416-649-8073 
Email: Jeffrey.Rosenberg@fticonsulting.com  

Adsaran Vithiyananthan 
Tel: 416-.649-8058 
Email: Adsaran.Vithiyananthan@fticonsulting.com  

 
Jodi Porepa 
Tel:      416-649-8059  
Email: Jodi.Porepa@fticonsulting.com  
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CREDITORS 

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL 
FINANCE CORPORATION 
CANADA 40 King Street West, Suite 
2500 Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2 

  

Carmela Massari 
Senior Vice President, Portfolio Manager 
Email: carmela.massari@wellsfargo.com  

  

BENNETT JONES 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5X 1A4 Canada 
 

Lawyers for the Court-appointed Receiver 
of Farm Credit Canada 

Sean Zweig 
Tel: 416-777-6254 
Email:  zweigs@bennettjones.com     
 
Jesse Mighton 
Tel:   416-777-6225 
Email: mightonj@bennettjones.com  
  
Milan Singh-Cheema 
Tel: 416-777-5527 
Email: singhcheemam@bennettjones.com  

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP  
5300 Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9 

Lawyers for the respondent, Whyte’s 
Foods Inc. 

Elizabeth Pillon 
Tel: 416-869-5623 
Email: lpillon@stikeman.com  

Natasha Rambaran 
Tel: 416-869-5504 
Email: nrambaran@stikeman.com  

  

KROLL CORPORATE FINANCE 
CANADA LIMITED 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 1210 
Toronto, ON M5H 2R2 

Proposed Court-Appointed Financial 
Advisor of the respondent, Whyte’s Foods 
Inc. 

Dr. Howard Johnson 
Tel: 416-597-4500 
Email: howard.johnson@kroll.com  

Devin Kennealy 
Tel: 416-361-6749 
Email: devin.kennealy@kroll.com  

Jacob Newman 
Tel: 416-813-4472 
Email: jake.newman@kroll.com  

John Stoyan 
Tel: 416-813-4472 
Email: john.stoyan@kroll.com  
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NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
(CANADA) LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000  
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 

Lawyers for Wells Fargo Capital Finance 
Corporation Canada 

  

Jennifer Stam 
Tel: 416-202-6707 
Email: jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Arnold Cohen 
Tel: 514-847-6082 
Email: arnold.cohen@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Michèle Friel 
Tel: 514-847-6074 
Email: michele.friel@nortonrosefulbright.com  

  

ERNST & YOUNG INC.  
100 Adelaide Street West  
P.O. Box. 1 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B3 

Proposed Receiver of Wells Fargo 
Capital Finance Corporation Canada 

John F. Barrett 
Tel: 416-943-2638 
Email: John.F.Barrett@parthenon.ey.com  

  

GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre - West Tower 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 

Lawyers for the Proposed Receiver of 
Wells Fargo Capital Finance 
Corporation Canada 

 

 
Joseph Latham 
Tel: 416-597-4211 
Email: jlatham@goodmans.ca  
 
Trish Barrett 
Tel: 416-597-4102 

 Email:  tbarrett]@goodmans.ca 
 
 
 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
1000, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest, 
Bureau 3700 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 
 
Lawyers for EJJ Capital Inc.  
 

 
      

 

Hubert Sibre 
Tel: 514-879-4088 
Email: hsibre@millerthomson.com  
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INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC 
1001, boulevard Robert-
Bourassa Suite 1000 
Montréal, Québec H3B 0A7 

Maya M’Seffar  
Legal Counsel 
Tel: 514-876-9408 
Email: Maya.MSeffar@invest-quebec.com  

  

SABBAGH & ASSOCIÉ  
1600 Henri Bourassa Blvd W  
Suite 500 
Montreal, Quebec H3M 3E2 

Counsel to Addis Cates Co, Inc. 

 
Paul Sabbagh 
Tel: 514-596-1457  
Email: paul@sabbagh.ca  
  

ALEXANDER HOLBURN BEAUDIN + 
LANG LLP 
2740 – 22 Adelaide Street West  
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Counsel for Traffix 

Ian Breneman 
Tel: 416-639-9057 
Email: ibreneman@ahbl.ca  

Michael Furyk 
Tel: 416-639-9050  
Email: mfuryk@ahbl.ca  

  

BRUNET GREISS 
464, rue St-Jean - bureau 110 
Montréal, Quebec H2Y 2S1 

Lawyers for D.G.F. 

Robert Potvin 
Tel: 514-419-5598 # 242  
Email: rpotvin@brunetgreiss.com  

  

C.A.T. GLOBAL INC. 
4 Rue du Transport 
Coteau-du-Lac, Quebec J0P 1B0 

Michael Elmoznino 
Tel: 450-801-8373 
Email: melmoznino@cat.ca  
  

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
3400-22 Adelaide Street West,  

Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Lawyers for Independent Electricity 
System Operator (IESO) 

Bevan Brooksbank 
Tel:        416-367-6604   
Email:    BBrooksbank@blg.com  

KUGLER KANDESTIN 
1, Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1170 
Montréal, QC H3B 2A7 

Lawyers for Ampak Inc. and Ampak 
Plast Inc. 

Jeremy Cuttler 
Tel: 514-707-6502 
Email: jcuttler@kklex.com  
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LANDLORDS 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
1000, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest, 
Bureau 3700 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 

 
Lawyers for Care Real Estate 
Holdings ULC 

Hubert Sibre 
Tel: 514-879-4088 
Email: hsibre@millerthomson.com  

 

 
KOURDEV REALTY INC. / 3562905 
CANADA INC. 
4700 de la Savane, Suite 212 
Town of Mount-Royal, QC H4P 1T7 

Andrew Kouri 
Fax: 514-737-5760 
Tel: 514-737-1414 
Email: akouri@sympatico.ca  

  

FISHMAN FLANZ MELAND PAQUIN 
LLP 
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, 
Suite 4100 
Montreal, Quebec   H3B 4W8  
 
Lawyers for Kourdev Reality Inc./ 
3562905 Canada Inc. 
 

Avram Fishman  
Tel:      514-932-4100 x 215 
Email:  afishman@ffmp.ca  
 
Nicholas Brochu 
Tel:     514-932-4100 x 235 
Email: nbrochu@ffmp.ca  

 

GOVERNMENT 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice of Canada 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law 
Section 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 
400 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

   Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
  

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
  

REVENU QUÉBEC 
3e étage, secteur R23CPF 1600, 
boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest 
Montréal, Quebec H3H 2V2 

Email: notif-quebec@refenuquebec.ca  
Copy to: notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca  
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MINISTÈRE DE LA JUSTICE 
(QUÉBEC) Édifice Louis-Philippe-
Pigeon 1200, route de l'Église, 9e étage 
Québec City, Quebec G1V 4M1 

Stéphanie Vallée  
Minister of Justice 
Tel: 418-643-4210 
ministre@justice.gouv.qc.ca  
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch 
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 

Leslie Crawford 
Tel: 1-866-668-8297 
Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca  

  

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(ONTARIO) INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca  
  

OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY (CANADA)  
1155 Metcalfe Street, Suite 950  
Montreal, QC H3B 2V6 
 

Email: ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca 

 
 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT 
LLP 1000, rue De La Gauchetière 
Ouest Bureau 2100 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 

Lawyers for Aliments Putters Inc. 

Sandra Abitan 
Tel : 514-904-5648 
Email: sabitan@osler.com  

Ilia Kravtsov 
Tel : 514-904-5385 
Email: ikravtsov@osler.com  

  

THE J.M. SMUCKER CO.  
80 Whitehall Dr 
Markham, ON L3R 0P3 

George Ellinidis 
Tel : 905-940-5941 
Email: George.Ellinidis@jmsmucker.com  

  

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
66 Wellington Street West, Suite 5300 
TD Bank Tower Box 48 
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6 

Lawyers for J.M. Smucker CO. 

 

Jamey Gage 
Tel : 416-601-7539 
Email: jgage@mccarthy.ca  

Christopher Hubbard 
Tel : 416-601-8273 
Email: chubbard@mccarthy.ca  
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